

No. 22-2277

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

AARIN NYGAARD,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

TRICIA TAYLOR, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
ROBERTO LANGE, CHIEF JUDGE,
CASE NO. 3:19-CV-030016-RAL

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBAL COURT,
BRENDA D. CLAYMORE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF
JUDGE OF THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBAL COURT,
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS, AND
FRANKLIN DUCHENEAUX, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBAL COURT
OF APPEALS**

Steven J. Gunn
P.O. Box 16084
St. Louis, MO 63105
Telephone: (314) 920-9129
Facsimile: (800) 520-8341
Email: sjgunn@wustl.edu

Attorney for Tribal Court Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe..... 2

 B. The Cheyenne River Sioux Tribal Court 3

 C. Tribal Self-Government and the Role of the Tribal Courts 4

 D. The Tribal Court Proceedings in This Case 6

 E. The Federal District Court Proceedings in This Case..... 16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT..... 21

 I. THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE HAS INHERENT
 AUTHORITY OVER THE PETITION FOR TEMPORARY
 CUSTODY OF C.S.N. AND T.R.S..... 21

 II. THE PARENTAL KIDNAPPING PREVENTION ACT DOES
 NOT APPLY TO THE CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE 23

 A. Indian Tribes Are Not “States” Within the Meaning
 of the Full Faith and Credit Clause 24

 B. Indian Tribes Are Not “States, Territories, or
 Possessions” Within the Meaning of the Full Faith
 and Credit Act..... 26

C. Indian Tribes Are Not “States, Territories, or Possessions” Within the Meaning of the PKPA	38
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATES OF FILING, SERVICE, AND COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.B.M. v. M.H.</i> , 651 P.2d 1170 (Alaska 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 914 (1983)	5
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	44
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	26
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	18
<i>Bedroc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	38
<i>Begay v. Miller</i> , 222 P.2d 624 (Ariz. 1950).....	26
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	25
<i>Brown v. Babbitt Ford, Inc.</i> , 571 P.2d 689 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977)	35
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	41
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1167 (2007)	35
<i>Cherokee Nation</i> , 30 U.S. 1(1831)	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890).....	25
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Johnson</i> , 162 Idaho 754 (2017)	37
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	38
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	19, 25, 26
<i>DeMent v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 874 F.2d 510 (8th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1838 (2022)	19, 30, 32-33

<i>Desjarlait v. Desjarlait</i> , 379 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	26, 47
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	42
<i>Eberhard v. Eberhard</i> , 24 ILR 6059 (Chey. R. Sx. Tr. Ct. App. Feb. 18, 1997).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 15
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	passim
<i>Ex parte Morgan</i> , 20 F. 298 (W.D. Ark. 1883).....	29
<i>Fredericks v. Eide-Kirschmann Ford</i> , 462 N.W.2d 164N.D. 1990)	9
<i>Garcia v. Gutierrez</i> , 217 P.3d 591 (N.M. 2009).....	passim
<i>Gesinger v. Gesinger</i> , 531 N.W.2d 17 (S.D. 1995).....	3
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907).....	32
<i>In re Adoption of Buehl</i> , 555 P.2d 1334 (Wash. 1976).....	37
<i>In re Custody of A.K.H.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 790 (Minn. App. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Custody of C.M.A.</i> , 3 Am. Tribal Law 336, 2001 WL 36152576 (Fort Peck Ct. App. 2001)	46
<i>In re Custody of Sengstock</i> , 477 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. App. 1991).....	45
<i>In re Guardianship of Chewiwi</i> , 1 Navajo Rptr. 120 (Navajo 1977)	38
<i>In re Guardianship of J.C.D.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 647 (S.D. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Larch</i> , 872 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1989).....	44-45
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 51 P.3d 776 (Wash. 2002)	5
<i>In re Q.G.M.</i> , 808 P.2d 683 (Okla. 1991).....	5
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	4

<i>Jim v. C.I.T. Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 533 P.2d 751 (N.M. 1975).....	35-36
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999)	35, 39, 45
<i>Kansas v. Wakole</i> , 945 P.2d 421 (Kan. 1997), <i>modified by</i> , 959 P.2d 882 (Kan. 1998)	47
<i>Lohnes v. Cloud</i> , 254 N.W.2d 430 (N.D. 1977)	26
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm 'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).	4, 29
<i>Malaterre v. Malaterre</i> , 293 N.W.2d 139 (N.D. 1980).....	47
<i>Martinez v. Superior Ct.</i> , 731 P.2d 1244 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987).....	47
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Ashley Elizabeth R.</i> , 863 P.2d 451 (N.M. App. 1993)	5
<i>Mehlin v. Ice</i> , 56 F. 12 (8th Cir. 1893)	29
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	40
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	20, 21, 43
<i>Mexican v. Circle Bear</i> , 370 N.W.2d 737 (S.D. 1985).....	35
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	4, 43
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.</i> , No. 04-22774-CIV, 2006 WL 8433224 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2006)	35
<i>Miles v. Chinle Family Court</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 6708, 2008 WL 5437146 (Navajo 2008).....	45-46
<i>Milwaukee County v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	24
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	22
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	44

<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	5
<i>Mother H v. Father H</i> , 6 Mash. Rep. 424, 2017 WL 3039105 (Mash. Pequot Tr. Ct. 2017).....	46
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	21
<i>New York ex rel. Kopel v. Bingham</i> , 211 U.S. 468 (1909).....	29
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	46
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016).....	passim
<i>Puerto Rico v. Shell Co.</i> , 302 U.S. 253 (1937).....	28, 31
<i>One Feather v. O.S.T. Pub. Safety Comm’n</i> , 482 N.W.2d 48 (S.D. 1992).....	3
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	21, 29, 44
<i>Sheppard v. Sheppard</i> , 655 P.2d 895 (Idaho 1982).....	36-37
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	24-25
<i>Snow v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 317 (1873).....	28
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	2
<i>Standley v. Roberts</i> , 59 F. 836 (8th Cir. 1894).....	29
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	28-29
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	44
<i>Tupling v. Kruse</i> , 15 Am. Tribal Law 23, 2017 WL 2443081 (Colville Ct. App. 2017).....	46
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	5
<i>United States v. David</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	18

<i>United States ex. rel Mackey v. Coxe</i> , 59 U.S. 100 (1855).....	28
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952)	44
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	42
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	26
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	9, 19, 24-25
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	21
<i>United States v. White</i> , 237 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Wheeler v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	passim
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	26
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217(1959).....	1, 4-5, 21
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	passim
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....	25
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022)	39

STATUTES

Act of February 28, 1877, 19 Stat. 254.....	19
Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 889.....	2
Act to Organize the Territories of Nebraska and Kansas, 10 Stat. 277 (May 30, 1854)	34
American Indian Agricultural Resource Management Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3713.....	40
C.R.S.T. Children’s Code § 7.01	5, 15-16, 23

C.R.S.T. Executive Resolution E-233-97CR (Sep. 4, 1997).....	9, 12-13
C.R.S.T. Resolution No. 323-05-CR (Aug. 4, 2005).....	9, 13
C.R.S.T. Resolution 171-2018-CR (May 4, 2018).....	12-13
Dakota Territory Act, 12 Stat. 239 (Mar. 2, 1861).....	33
Enabling Act of North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, and Washington, 25 Stat. 676, ch. 180 (Feb. 22, 1889).....	34
Federal Full Faith and Credit for Child Support Orders Act, <i>codified at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1738B.....	40, 41-42
Full Faith and Credit Act, 1 Stat. 122, ch. 11 (May 26, 1790), <i>codified as amended at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	passim
Hawaii Admission Act, Pub. L. 86-3, § 2, 73 Stat. 4 (Mar. 18, 1959).....	27
Indian Child Welfare Act (“ICWA”), Pub. L. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069 (Nov. 8, 1978), <i>codified as amended at</i> 25 U.S.C. § 1901, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Indian Land Consolidation Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2207.....	40
Indian Reorganization Act, 48 Stat. 984 (Jun. 18, 1934), <i>codified as amended at</i> 25 U.S.C. § 5123.....	2
Indian Tribal Justice Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	4
Indian Tribal Justice and Legal Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3651, <i>et seq.</i>	4
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1785 (Oct. 10, 1980).....	40
National Indian Forest Resources Management Act, 25 U.S.C. § 3106.....	40
N.D.C.C. § 27-01-09.....	9
Organic Act of Guam, ch. 512, 64 Stat. 384 (Aug. 1, 1950).....	27

Organic Act of Puerto Rico, ch. 191, 31 Stat. 77 (Apr. 2, 1900)	27
Parental Kidnapping Prevention Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738A.....	passim
Revised Organic Act of the Virgin Islands, ch. 558, 68 Stat. 497 (Jul. 22, 1954).....	27
S.D.C.L. § 1-1-25	3, 9
Violence Against Women Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2265.....	40
25 U.S.C. § 1901.....	22
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	5, 48
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 3651.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1738A.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1738B.....	40, 41-42
48 U.S.C. § 1451	34
48 U.S.C. § 1801.....	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Record, <i>Proceedings and Debates of the 96th Congress</i> , 125 Cong. Rec. S374-395 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 1979).....	39
Clinton, et al., AMERICAN INDIAN LAW: NATIVE NATIONS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM 294 (4th ed. 2003)	35
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 7.07[2][b].	38

C.R.S.T. By-Laws, Art. V, § 1(c)	3
C.R.S.T. Const. and By-Laws (Dec. 27, 1935), as amended Feb. 11, 1966, Jun. 18, 1980, and Jul. 17, 1992	2, 3, 23
C.R.S.T. Const., Art. IV, § 1(k).....	3
Executive Memorandum, <i>Government-to-Government Relations with Native American Tribal Governments</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 22951 (Apr. 29, 1994).....	20
Fort Laramie Treaty of 1851, 11 Stat. 749 (Sept. 17, 1851).....	1, 2, 19, 21
Fort Laramie Treaty of 1868, 15 Stat. 635 (Apr. 29, 1868)	passim
<i>Implementation of the Parental Kidnaping Prevention Act of 1980, Oversight Hearing of Subcomm. on Crime of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess., Serial No. 99 (Sept. 24, 1981)	39
Leeds, <i>Cross-Jurisdictional Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments: A Tribal Court Perspective</i> , 76 N.D. L. REV. 311 (2000).....	38
N.D. Ct. R. 7.2(b)	9
O'Connor, Sandra Day, <i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> , 33 TULSA L. REV. 1 (1997).....	3
<i>Parental Kidnaping Prevention Act of 1979, S. 105, Addendum to Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Child and Human Development of the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 96th Cong., 2nd Sess., Serial No. 96-54 (Jan. 30, 1980).....	39
<i>Parental Kidnaping Prevention Act of 1979, S. 105, Joint Hearing of Subcomm. on Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Child and Human Development of the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 96th Cong., 2nd Sess., Serial No. 96-54 (Jan. 30, 1980)	39

Stoner & Orona, *Full Faith and Credit, Comity, or Federal Mandate? A Path That Leads to Recognition and Enforcement of Tribal Court Orders, Tribal Protection Orders, and Tribal Child Custody Orders*, 34 N.M. L. REV. 381, 385 (2004)..... 29

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 25

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 1 24

U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3 27

U.S. Const., art VI, ¶ 2..... 25

U.S. Dept. of Interior, Office of Insular Affairs, *Definitions of Insular Area Political Organizations*, <https://www.doi.gov/oia/islands-politicatypes> (last visited October 28, 2022)..... 27

Wash. Super. Ct. R. 82.5 37

46 C.F.R. § 308.504..... 27
